## RESOLUTION NO. RES-17-0120

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH SUPPORTING SAFETY PROTECTIONS FOR ALL HOSPITALITY WORKERS IN LONG BEACH

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach has considered the possibility of creating a Hospitality Workload and Safety Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, at its regular meeting held on September 19, 2017, requested a resolution be drafted to state its support for safety protections for all hospitality workers in the City of Long Beach;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council is in strong support of a safe work environment for all workers in Long Beach's hospitality industry, that protects women, and encourages the best technology in terms of panic buttons and surveillance in the hospitality industry in all hotels.

Section 2. The City Council encourages the hospitality industry to work with the Police Department to create safety plans that protect all workers and guests.

Section 3. The City Council supports the rights of workers to organize in the union of their choice and supports collective bargaining in the hospitality industry.

Section 4. The City Council encourages the hotels and motels in Long Beach to place a priority on hiring local residents and diverse residents.

Section 5. The City Council supports these protections for all workers in Long Beach hotels and motels regardless of their size.

Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

by the following vote: Councilmembers: Price, Supernaw, Mungo, Ayes: Andrews. Austin. Noes: Councilmembers: Gonzalez, Pearce, Uranga, Richardson. Councilmembers: Absent: None. OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of October 10, 2017